
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

People and Health Overview 
Committee 
Date: Thursday, 2 September 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front 
page of the agenda. 

Membership: (Quorum 3)  

 
Andrew Kerby (Chairman), Pauline Batstone (Vice-Chairman), Tony Alford, Pete Barrow, 

Toni Coombs, Ryan Holloway, Stella Jones, Beryl Ezzard, Rebecca Knox and 
Daryl Turner 

 

 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Colliton Park,  

Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ (Sat Nav DT1 1XJ) 
 
For more information about this agenda please telephone Fiona King  01305 224186 - 

fiona.king@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 

 

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 
app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 

downloaded select Dorset Council. 

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding 

committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen 
to the debate either online by using the following link: 

 
People and Health Overview Committee 

 
Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android 
phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is 

advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.    

 
Please note that public speaking has been suspended.  However Public Participation will 

continue by written submission only.  Please see detail set out below.  
 

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s 

website after the event.  
 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Y2EzMWU4MzEtMDUzOS00MjlmLThmYzYtYjNiZDMyMTNkZTQ1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22a6712cc6-06d6-4f8a-9f85-df159c7b78c1%22%2c%22IsBroad
[...]
orsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s23499/Participation%20at%20Committees.pdf


4   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 

 

 

 To receive any questions from members in accordance with procedure 
rule 13. The deadline for the receipt of questions is 8.30am on Friday 

27 August 2021. 
 

 

5   UPDATED DORSET COUNCIL PLAN 

 
5 - 24 

 To consider a report from the Chief Executive, which will also be 
considered by the Place and Resources Overview Committee on 17 
September 2021. 
 

 

6   BIRTH TO SETTLED ADULTHOOD - REVIEW AND NEXT STEPS 
 

25 - 62 

 To consider a report from the Executive Director of People – Children. 
 

 

7   STRATEGY RELATING TO CHILDREN MISSING OUT ON 
EDUCATION 

 

63 - 74 

 To consider a report from the Executive Director for People - Children 
 

 

8   DEVELOPMENT OF FAMILY HUBS 

 
75 - 86 

 To consider a report from the Executive Director for People - Children 
 

 

9   COMMITTEE'S FORWARD PLAN AND CABINET'S FORWARD 

PLAN 
 

87 - 98 

 To consider the Committee's Forward Plan and that of the Cabinet. 
 

 

10   URGENT ITEMS 

 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4)b) 

of the Local Government Act 1972.  The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

11   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and public for the following item in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 

of paragraph 3 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 

 



item of business is considered. 
 

 

    

 



 
People and Health Overview Committee 
2 September 2021 
Place and Resources Overview Committee 
17 September 2021 
 
Updated Dorset Council Plan  
 

For Review and Consultation  

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr P Wharf, Corporate Development and Change  

 
Local Councillor(s): All 

Executive Director: M Prosser, Chief Executive  

     

Report Author: Becky Forrester 
Title: Business Partner 

Tel:  01305 224821 
Email: rebecca.forrester@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 

Recommendation: That the Overview Committees make any final comments on 

the draft Council Plan before it goes to Cabinet on 5 October 2021.  
 

 
Reason for Recommendation: To ensure the Overview Committees play a key 

role in updating the Council Plan in their policy advisory capacities.  
 
 
1. Executive Summary  

 

Following the Covid-19 Pandemic, Cabinet decided that it needed to update the 
Council Plan to reflect what we have learnt and what has changed as a result. 
Cabinet asked the Overview Committees to feed into that update. 

 
On 26 July 2021 members of the Overview Committees held a joint informal 

workshop to review the draft Council Plan, with a specific focus on Covid-19 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:rebecca.forrester@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


recovery. Appendix 1 shows the output of that discussion. Changes are 
highlighted in yellow.  

 
At this meeting members also discussed the name of the plan, and whether it 

should be changed. Suggestions put forward were: 
 
 

 Dorset Forward 

 Future Dorset 

 Dorset Council Corporate Plan 

 Dorset Council’s Corporate Priorities 

 
The Corporate Communications Team has advised that ‘Dorset Council Plan’ 
remains the most accurate title and is the wording commonly used by local 

authorities. Abstract titles including ‘Future Dorset’ and ‘Dorset Forward’ run the 
risk of causing confusion. That said, officers recognise there has been some 

confusion between this council plan and the local plan, which is a planning 
document.  
 

Members are asked to discuss this again. Comments and suggestions will be 
passed to Cabinet for discussion on 5 October.  

 
Once the wording of the Plan has been agreed, colleagues in Graphic Design will 
produce a designed version. 
[...]
commendation: To adopt and endorse all recommendations made as part of 

the Spring 2021 review into the current Transition to Adulthood approach.  
 

- Recommendation 1 – Deliver a Change Process (Hearts & minds) 
 

o Undergo a Preparation for Adulthood change process delivering 7 
suggested workstreams each led by a Head of Service ensuring 

cross sectional membership from all stakeholders and coproduction. 
The change process will deliver the implementation plan and work  
towards creating collaborative working where beneficial.  

 
Workstream 1: Governance  

 Establish a Strategic Transitions Board with an independent 
chair, Board membership to include Director for Adult Social 
Care and Children Services Director, Corporate Head of Service, 

Health and Voluntary Sector representation. Including Parent 
Carer Council (ensuring the connectivity with the Education for 

All Board, Health and Wellbeing Board & Strengthening 
Services)  

 To provide strategic governance and management of the 

improvement journey through the delivery of the implementation 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



plan developed on the findings in the May 2021 review of 
Transitions.  

 
Workstream 2: Vision and policy  

 What does it mean for Dorset’s Children, Young People & families  
 Bringing to life the reality that this is not about services but about 

young people moving to adulthood and what are their 

opportunities 
 Be ambitious for our residents and drive improvement to the lived 

experience 
 What is the transitions vision across the multi-agency partnership  
 How can Dorset Council create a platform of opportunities and 

innovation through this vision  
 To provide strategic connections across systems and 

organisations  
 A need to develop a culture and processes setting the ambition 

to support people to develop Skills, to gain employment and or 

Volunteering opportunities.  
 

Workstream 3: Finance  

 Understanding future demand  
 Modelling savings against tar
[...]

Strategy relating to Children missing out on 

education 
 

For Review and Consultation  
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr A Parry, Children, Education, Skills and Early Help  

 

Local Councillor(s): All 

Executive Director: T Leavy, Executive Director of People - Children  

     

Report Author:   Vik Verma 
Title: Corporate Director for Education and Learning 

Email:    vik.verma@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  
 

Report Status:   Public 

 

Recommendation:  

The People and Health Overview Committee are asked to consider the 

development of Children’s Services work around Children Missing Out On 

Education (CMOOE) and to provide feedback on the priorities, actions taken and 

proposed next steps to enable the development of this work. 

 

 

Reason for Recommendation:      

Under current legislation and statutory guidance, the council is responsible for:  

 Ensuring children of compulsory school age receive suitable education in 

school or otherwise.  

 Identifying children who are not registered at school and who are not 

receiving suitable education otherwise.  

 Requiring parents to satisfy the council that a child is receiving suitable 

education.  

 Arranging provision for children who have been excluded permanently, on 

the sixth day of exclusion.  

 Keeping children safe and co-operating with other agencies to do so 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7

mailto:vik.verma@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


Page 2 of 11 

Dorset Council is further committed to early intervention work to address issues 

around a broader cohort of children missing out on education. 

 

 

1. Executive Summary  

 
1.1 The strategic direction that Children’s Services has taken in relation to      

Children Missing Out On Education (CMOOE) falls into three areas: 
a) Raise the profile of children missing formal full-time education with our 

schools and wider partners 

b) Strengthen the systems for gathering and sharing information to 

enable each child to access suitable educational provision 

c) Further strengthen our line of sight on children who are electively home 

educated to ensure that their education is suitable and safe 

 

1.2 This report provides information on the policies and strategies Children’s 

Services has enacted within these three areas, the impact this has had, 

and the planned next steps to further support our children. 

 

 

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 The statutory definition for Children Missing Education states that:  

“Children missing education are children of compulsory school age who 

are not registered pupils at a school and are not receiving suitable 

education otherwise than at a school.” (Children Missing Education 

Guidance, Department for Education, 2016).  

2.2 One of the conclusions of research for the Local Government Association 

by ISOS Partnership in December 2019 is that this relatively narrow 

definition risks some significant blind-spots in our national understanding 

of the cohort of children missing education. The findings of the research 

proposed a wider definition of children missing education, to include “any 

child of statutory school age who is missing out on a formal1, full-time 

education2.   

                                                 

2.3 To define “formal”, the research proposed that this would fall into a definition of education that is 

“well-structured, contains significant taught input, pursues learning goals that are appropriate to a 

child or young person’s age and ability, and which supports them to access their next stage in 

education, learning or employment”. 

To define “full-time” the research proposed to mean “an education for at least 18 hours per week”. 

Page 64



Page 3 of 11 

2.4 Dorset Council’s use of the term ‘Children Missing Out On Education’ 

(CMOOE) fits with this broader definition to ensure all children missing 

education are monitored and supported to be educated in suitable 

educational provision. 

2.5 Nationally, children 
[...]
use it is evident that a child is simply not receiving suitable education 

at home and the use of school attendance powers is not achieving a 

change in that situation, the local authority can use its safeguarding 

powers.  

 

3.9.4 It must be noted that there is no definition of ‘suitable’ education in statute 

law and therefore this can cause challenges in assessing the suitability of 

home education. 

 

3.9.5 The council undertook a consultation with families that have electively 

home educated their children with a questionnaire and request for families 

to work with Children’s Services to develop the way in which we would like 

to work together in partnership going forward.  

 

3.9.6 A co-production group of families worked on; developing the knowledge 

and understanding of Inclusion Leads and Team Managers around what 

home education can look like, developing a parental guidance document 

to be provided to families who have chosen to, or are considering home 

education and developing the Council’s Elective Home Education Policy. 

 

3.9.7 The central themes that came from this consultation were that: 

 It is a parent’s right to home educate and this can look very different to 

school education and still be considered effective 

 Parents want a warm relationship with the Inclusion team where they 

feel supported and understood 

3.9.8 Therefore, these views are represented in the parental guidance and 

policy, and in the communication approaches of the Inclusion Leads. 

 

3.9.9 At present, there is no duty in statute on families to register their children 

as home educated, information is collected from schools, or directly from 

Page 71



Page 10 of 11 

families where they choose to provide this to support the council carrying 

out its duties.  

 

3.9.10 A key intervention the council has put in place is to require schools to 

follow a ten-day cooling off period following a request to home educate a 

child, where they leave t
[...]
 with 

colleagues in the CCG and from Dorset Healthcare Trust to strengthening 

our services for our most vulnerable children and young people.   

 

6. Climate implication 

 

6.1 No climate implications have been identified in this report.  

 

 

7. Other Implications 

 

7.1 No other implications have been identified.  

 

 

8. Risk Assessment 

 

8.1 No Risks identified   

 

 

9. Equalities Impact Assessment 

 

9.1 No equality impact assessment has been prepared as the report does not 

recommend a change of policy.  

 

10. Appendices 

 

10.1 There are no appendices.   

 

Background Papers 

 

11.1 There are no background papers.  

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 
People and Health Overview Committee 
2/9/2021 
 
Development of Family Hubs 
 

For Review and Consultation  

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr A Parry, Children, Education, Skills and Early Help  

 
Local Councillor(s): All 

Executive Director: T Leavy, Executive Director of People - Children  

     
Report Author: Claire Shiels 

Title: Corporate Director – Commissioning, Quality and Partnerships 
Tel: 01305 224682 

Email:  claire.shiels@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Recommendation: 

Members are invited to comment on the Family Hub service delivery model and 
to support the development of Family Hubs in Dorset.   

 

Reason for Recommendation:      

The evidence base for the development of Family Hubs is strong and the 

government has committed to championing this service delivery model.   
Overview Committee is asked to provide comment at this early stage to help 
inform the policy and strategic approach locally. 

 

1. Executive Summary  

1.1 The Government has committed to championing Family Hubs as a way of 
joining up locally to improve access to services, the connections between 
families, professionals, services providers, and putting relationships at the 

heart of family help. Hub buildings are supported by virtual offers,
[...]
nerational working, including the community and 

voluntary sector. 

12.4.3 This may be through co-location in a Family Hub building, through shared 

online service delivery or through service delivery by multi-agency teams 

in existing community spaces. 

Page 81



12.4.4 Making this work will require a mixture of asset mapping and a strong 

digital service offer as well as people who can coordinate services and 

pathways of support.  This may include shared case management 

systems for agencies to work together. 

12.4.5 In some communities and local areas service gaps may become apparent 

and so local areas could commission or create services to meet local 

needs.  This process could be overseen by strengthened Local Alliance 

Groups. 

13. Conclusion 

13.1 The government have committed to support the development of Family 

Hubs and have invested in a Centre of Excellence to support national 

rollout and it is likely to be supported by further funding opportunities. 

13.2 The evidence base for Family Hubs shows they can improve outcomes for 

children and families and offering better access to support. 

13.3 The Family Courts in Dorset have already committed to Dorset being a 

Family Law pathfinder through the delivery of a Family Hub approach to 

separating and separated parents. 

13.4 There are strong foundations in place in Dorset that would enable us to 

develop a Family Hub approach and we have committed to this in our 

Children, Young People and Families Plan (2020-23). 

13.5 The implementation of Family Hubs would require changing the way we 

deliver whole family services including strengthening our digital offer, 

reviewing, and changing our children centre offer and greater service 

integration with partners and the community and voluntary sector.  

 

14. Recommendation 

14.1 Members of People and Health Overview Committee are invited to comment 

on the Family Hub service delivery model and to support the development of 

this
[...]
 Decision - Yes 

Public Access - Open 
 

To receive a budget update for 
2022/23. 

Decision Maker 

Cabinet 
 
 

Decision Date 

2 Nov 2021 
 

 

 
 

Portfolio Holder for 

Finance, Commercial 
and Capital Strategy 

Jim McManus, Corporate 

Director - Finance and 
Commercial  
J.McManus@dorsetcc.gov.

uk  
Executive Director, 
Corporate Development - 

Section 151 Officer (Aidan 
Dunn) 

Review of Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
expenditure 

Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Open 

Recommendation from Place and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee  
Position report on CIL governance 
and expenditure to date.  

Decision Maker 
Cabinet 
 

 

Decision Date 
7 Sep 2021 
 

Place and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee  
13 Jul 2021  

 

Portfolio Holder for 
Planning 

Andrew Galpin, 
Infrastructure & Delivery 
Planning Manager  

andrew.galpin@dorsetcoun
cil.gov.uk  
Executive Director, Place 

(John Sellgren) 

P
age 92



 Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due 

Other Committee(s) 
consulted and 

Date of meeting(s) 

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact 

Draft Council Plan Performance 

Measures and Risk Register 
 
Key Decision - No 

Public Access - Open 
 

To discuss and agree the updated 
council plan.  

Decision Maker 

Cabinet 
 
 

Decision Date 

5 Oct 2021 
 

Place and Resources 

Overview Committee  
People and Health 
Overview Committee  

31 Aug 2021  
2 Sep 2021  
 

Deputy Leader - 

Corporate 
Development and 
Change, Leader of the 

Council 

Rebecca Forrester, 

Business Intelligence & 
Performance  
rebecca.forrester@dorsetco

uncil.gov.uk, Bridget 
Downton, Head of Business 
Insight and Corporate 

Communications 
Chief Executive (Matt 
Prosser) 

Dorset Skills Commission 
 

Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Open 
 

The establishment of a 
dedicated Commission will 
oversee an effective and at 

pace response to a jobs-led 
approach to COVID-19 

economic recovery.  It would 
also provide an objective and 
independent review of the 

future Dorset Skills landscape, 
helping to shape a world-class 
skills and learning 

infrastructure for all 
communities.  

Decision Maker 
Cabinet 

 
 

Decision Date 
5 Oct 2021 

 

 
 

 

Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Growth, 

Assets and Property, 
Portfolio Holder for 
Children, Education, 

Skills and Early Help 

David Walsh, Service 
Manager for Growth and 

Economic Regeneration  
David.walsh@dorsetcouncil
.gov.uk  

Executive Director, Place 
(John Sellgren) 

Tricuro Options Paper 
 

Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Fully exempt 
 

Decision Maker 
Cabinet 

 

Decision Date 
5 Oct 2021 

 

 
 

 

Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Social Care and 

Health 

Lesley Hutchinson, 
Corporate Director for 

Adults Commissioning  
Lesley.Hutchinson@dorsetc
c.gov.uk  

P
age 93



 Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due 

Other Committee(s) 
consulted and 

Date of meeting(s) 

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact 

 Vivienne Broadhurst 

November 
 

 

 

Dorset Council High Needs Block 
Management Strategy 
 

Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Open 
 

 

Decision Maker 
Cabinet 
 

Decision Date 
2 Nov 2021 
 

 
 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Children, Education, 
Skills and Early Help 

Vik  Verma, Interim Director 
of Education and Learning  
vik .verma@dorsetcc.gov.uk  

Executive Director, People - 
Children (Theresa Leavy) 

Quarter 2 (Q2) Financial 

Management Report 
 
Key Decision - Yes 

Public Access - Open 
 

To consider the Council’s revenue 
budget position at the end of Q2 
and the changes since Q1 

Decision Maker 

Cabinet 
 
 

Decision Date 

2 Nov 2021 
 

 

 
 

Portfolio Holder for 

Finance, Commercial 
and Capital Strategy 

Jim McManus, Corporate 

Director - Finance and 
Commercial  
J.McManus@dorsetcc.gov.

uk  
Executive Director, 
Corporate Development - 

Section 151 Officer (Aidan 
Dunn) 

Enabling Communities Strategy 
 

Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Open 
 

The Communities
[...]
rements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment.   

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.   
 
 

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Updated Dorset Council Plan
	Council plan draft v2

	6 Birth to Settled Adulthood - Review and Next Steps
	Birth to Settled Adulthood Review August 2021 Final

	7 Strategy relating to Children missing out on Education
	8 Development of Family Hubs
	9 Committee's Forward Plan and Cabinet's Forward Plan
	Printed plan August to November 2021 Publication date Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PEOPLE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 2 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
Present: Cllrs Andrew Kerby (Chairman), Pauline Batstone (Vice-Chairman), 

Tony Alford, Pete Barrow, Toni Coombs, Ryan Holloway, Stella Jones and 
Beryl Ezzard 

 
Apologies: Cllrs Rebecca Knox and Daryl Turner 

 
Also present: Cllr Cherry Brooks, Cllr Piers Brown, Cllr Les Fry, Cllr 

Barry Goringe, Cllr Matthew Hall, Cllr Laura Miller, Cllr Andrew Parry, Cllr 

Byron Quayle, Cllr Molly Rennie, Cllr Jane Somper, Cllr Andrew Starr, Cllr 
Gary Suttle, Cllr David Taylor and Cllr Bill Trite 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Elizabeth Broadhurst (Social Care Consultant), Amanda Davis (Head of Locality 

and Strategy - Chesil), Bridget Downton (Head of Business Insight and Corporate 
Communications), Rebecca Forrester (Business Intelligence & Performance), 

Jennifer Lowis (Service Manager for Communications and Engagement), Stuart 
Riddle (Senior Manager), Sarah Jane Smedmor (Corporate Director - Care & 
Protection), Steve Veevers (Corporate Director Operations, Adult Care), Vik 

Verma (Interim Director of Education and Learning) and Fiona King (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer) 

 

58.   Apologies 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Rebecca Knox and Daryl Turner. 
 

59.   Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 

 
60.   Public Participation 

 

There were no submissions from town or parish councils or from members of 
the public. 

 
The Chairman made reference to some recent correspondence members had 
received from Swanage regarding their ambulance car and advised members 

that the CCG had been clear that they would be consulting before they made 
any decisions about the ambulance car. Like others Dorset Council would be 

a consultee of the CCG but to date had not been consulted, so there was 
nothing to consider and nothing for us to respond to at the present time.   He 
added that the CCG had confirmed that pending the outcome of the 

consultation there would be no change to the current service. 
 



2 

The Chairman noted that he was happy for this to come to committee or to 
have a sub-committee but was clear this would not be until the CCG launched 
their consultation.  There was a need for members to be clear about our role 

as a consultee. 
 

61.   Questions from Members 

 
There were no questions received from Councillors. 

 
One member highlighted the concerns from town and parish councils 

regarding the Swanage Ambulance Car and asked if the Chairman would 
consider having a task and finish group set up in readiness.   The Chairman 
undertook to speak with the Portfolio Holder about this but highlighted the 

need to ensure members did not follow a route on predetermination.  He also 
stated that he was not prepared to take any more questions until the 

consultation was launched.  He understood how passionate people were 
about this but emphasised there was a process in place and this would be 
looked at. 

 
62.   Updated Dorset Council Plan 

 
The Committee considered a report which included the updated Council plan 
which reflected on the learning and changes as a result of the Covid-19 

pandemic prior to it being presented to Cabinet on 5 October 2021. 
 

Officers advised that there had been an informal meeting held at the end of 
July in order for members to look at priorities and for an opportunity to 
contribute to the Plan. 

 
Areas of discussion/questions 

An important part would be the synopsis of the Plan which was quite lengthy.   
Needs to be something easy for members of the public to read.  A key point 
document would be prepared. 

While some of the issues that the Council faced were included it was felt it did 
not address all the points. The Plan included comments and input from all 

directorates but officers were happy to look at any activity that was not 
currently reflected  
Biggest issues facing Dorset Council was demographics. 

Revisit wording in respect of ASB and crime 
Skills to wage ratios highlighted 

Prevention of scale not adequately reflected 
Highlighted the need to keep our youth in the county to help support our older 
people. 

 
63.   Birth to Settled Adulthood - Review and Next Steps 

 
The Committee considered a report which set out recommendations made as 
part of the Spring 2021 review into the current transition to Adulthood 

approach and was a shared ambition with both Children’s and Adult Services. 
 



3 

The Corporate Director for Care and Protection highlighted to members the 
relevant statutory responsibilities that the Council had to work to. 
 

The Corporate Director for Adult Social Care highlighted that the work 
focussed on areas that were really important to people. Some systems could 

be put in place for the short term but officers recognised the need to put in 
some long term ambitions. 
 
Areas of discussion/questions 

Key issue in young people was mental health and CAMS offered a lot of 

emotional support for young people but when they transferred to adult 
services it became a clinical diagnosis. Officers highlighted the complex legal 
jurisdiction that was in place and made reference to the mental health social 

care review which was looking at a range of preventative measures. The aim 
was to make all pathways from Children’s Services to Adults as seamless as 

possible. 
There was a question regarding assessments not taking place for young 
people and the identification of 400 other young children waiting for school 

placements. The Corporate Director for Education and Learning advised that 
a number of children in post 16 educational settings received some care, 

discussions were ongoing with Adult Services regarding the referral 
processes. Both Directorate now worked differently which was helping to 
provide good in-reach services in Children’s Services.   

Support for those after the age of 19.  Officers advised that Adult Services 
had the legal responsibility to support those post 18 and in Children’s those 

with SEND up to the age of 25. This highlighted the need to work in a multi- 
agency way. 
Dorset Council are Corporate Parents up to age 25 and beyond. 

The allocation of enough resources to make everything work and the risk 
assessment area of the report highlighted. 

Timeline and structures highlighted. 
How to gain knowledge of young people’s views. The Corporate Director for 
Care and Protection noted the need to listen to our children’s voices all the 

time, and there were a range of ways to ensure they were heard: through 
good social work, support in schools, advocates work with special schools, 

Dorset Children Parent Council and participation work.  
Reference to Fostering Panel highlighted. 
 

Proposed: Toni Coombs 
Seconded: Anthony Alford 

 
Members agreed a ‘Minded to Decision’ to adopt and endorse all 
recommendations made as part of the Spring 2021 review into the current 

Transition to Adulthood approach. 
 

The Corporate Director for Care and Protection, having heard the debate, 
confirmed the ‘minded to’ decision to approve the recommendations under 
delegated powers on behalf of the informal meeting of the People and Health 

Overview Committee. 
 

 



4 

64.   Strategy relating to Children missing out on Education 

 
The Committee considered a report which provided information on the policies 

and strategies in the three main areas of Children Missing out on 
Education(CMOOE) that Children’s Services had enacted on, the impact this 

had and the planned next steps to further support children. 
 
Areas of discussion/questions 

Reference was made to previous safeguarding issues and legislative 
concerns in previous councils. Officers advised they were still operating under 

older legislation in that there was not a national register of children being 
home educated but as a Local Authority a register was kept, but this was not 
a statutory requirement. 

Trends of people opting to home educate as a result of COVID.  There had 
been a slight rise in children that were now home educated in Dorset but there 

was good support throughout the teams.  The number could potentially have 
been higher without the support that was in place. 
Pleased to note the reduction in permanent exclusions. 

Did Dorset Council have any influence over exclusions from academies? 
Officers worked closely with academy partners to promote more inclusive 

processes through this work and wanted to see the overall number of 
exclusions reduce further. 
Reference was made to 56 young people with no provision. Officers advised 

that the inclusion leads within localities identified where they were and were 
working with partners and police to reduce this.  

Alternative provision provided by the Council included learning centres, 
registered providers and re-engagement providers. 
Concern over the lack of authority in respect of a register and how children 

not in formal education were identified.  Officers explained the referral process 
of notifying officers about those children not attending or those opting for 

home education in order to fulfil our safeguarding requirement. There was a 
legal duty on families to register their children for education. Councils were 
reliant on health colleagues to keep contact and if children did not start school 

it was all about multi-agency partnership work. There was no statutory 
mechanism to track children. 

 
The Chairman felt members had the opportunity to steer national legislation to 
ensure the Council had the tools to monitor this work. He would like to see a 

statutory register and the right level of funding in place.  The Portfolio Holder 
for Children, Education, Skills and Early Help would welcome greater clarity 

around legislation and additional government funding to address this and 
agreed to discuss this further with the Chairman to draft a letter to members of 
parliament with the aim of securing an effective route forward. 

 
65.   Development of Family Hubs 

 
The Committee considered a report on the Family Hub Service delivery model 
to support the development of family hubs in Dorset. 

 
Members were advised that a hub did not need to be a physical space but 

could also be a virtual space. 



5 

 
Areas of discussion/questions 

Regarding another way of networking for young people and families, the 

outcome of bids was still awaited. 
Importance of having one integrated front door highlighted. 

In respect of a digital front door and digital service delivery were there other 
models in existence? Officers advised that work around mediations were very 
new and they would see how this could be built into a family hub approach.  

Reference was made to family courts and the safeguarding measures that 
were in place.   The multi-purpose safeguarding hub was highlighted and the 

good relationship that was in place with the Police. 
Relationships were key to the success of hubs. 
The need to look at a feedback loop for when concerns had been raised. 

In respect of delivery of this work, the Local Authority were doing the 
discovery phase with partners and a stakeholder group would be brought 

together. Following this report work on the governance aspect would 
commence. 
Highlighted that partners had pan Dorset responsibilities, and there was a 

need to ensure Dorset received a fair share of the service delivery. 
Work on domestic abuse toolkit highlighted.   

How would this work with existing children’s centres.  Officers advised that the 
link with the community sector was very strong and family hubs were the best 
elements of children centres and would make them work even more.  Some 

local authorities had already created some family hubs. 
 

66.   Committee's Forward Plan and Cabinet's Forward Plan 

 
The Committee considered its Forward Plan and that of the Cabinet. 

 
Following a comment about the Swanage Ambulance Car, the Portfolio 

Holder for Adult Social Care and Health recognised that this was a very 
emotive subject and advised that she was in constant contact with colleagues 
at the CCG and they were very aware of the public interest.  As soon as 

anything happened Dorset Council would know, through her, but there was no 
time frame in place for the consultation at present. She highlighted the need 

to ensure all services were equitable for all residents of Dorset. 
 

67.   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items of business. 

 
68.   Exempt Business 

 

There was no exempt business. 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.58 am 

 
 
Chairman 

 

 

 
 


